infringement of patent, trademark or industrial design rights arising from use of the
goods or any part thereof in service delivery by the MVP.

3. PERFORMANCE BANK GURANTEE OR SECURITY DEPOSIT:
3.1. The successful bidders shall furnish Performance Bank Guarantee of Rs Fifteen lakhs

(Rs15,00,000/-)only before signing of the Agreement at the time of empanelment as per
Appendix VII in section V. PBG shall be valid for seven years six months from the date
of signing of the Agreement. The MVP should agree to renew the PBG from time to
time till expiry of agreement or till RCIL is satisfied that the terms & conditions of said

[...]

The MVP shall deploy and provide such qualified and experienced personnel as
may be required to perform the services under the service acquired for
implementation at its own cost.

3.2.4. Make payments to RCIL as per specific service agreements.

3.2.5. PBG of Rs 15,00,000/- (Rupees fifteen Lakhs) and service specific PBG on
service to service basis shall be submitted by the MVP to RCIL as per clause 3
Section III. For every service all the cost relating to the EMD / Bid security and
PBG shall also be borne by the MVP.  If need arises, PBG shall be arranged by